## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA IN OPPOSITION OF THE PASSAGE OF STATEWIDE BALLOT PROPOSITION 6

RESOLUTION NO. $\_$	
---------------------	--

**WHEREAS**, the State of California faces an estimated \$132 billion in roadway infrastructure deferred maintenance and the County of Santa Barbara has an estimated \$315 million deferred maintenance backlog on its own; and

**WHEREAS,** the County of Santa Barbara has an average Pavement Condition Index of 56 while the industry standard is 70; and

**WHEREAS**, the State Legislature enacted the Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017 to assist the state and local governments in addressing their road repair and transportation infrastructure needs by increasing fuel taxes and vehicle fees to generate an estimated \$52.4 billion over ten years; and

**WHEREAS**, the State Legislature also placed, and voters approved, a constitutional amendment on the June 5, 2018 ballot to prohibit the Legislature from diverting transportation funds for unauthorized purposes; and

**WHEREAS**, the County of Santa Barbara is estimated to receive \$12 million per year upon full implementation of the Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017 to address our local deteriorating infrastructure; and

**WHEREAS**, our region will receive an additional \$184 million in funding to the Santa Barbara County Association of Governments for the 101 High Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) and parallel projects, freeing up local funds to be prioritized elsewhere; and

**WHEREAS,** Proposition 6 was placed on the November 6<sup>th</sup> General Election ballot to repeal the Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017, effectively stripping local governments of billions of dollars throughout the state; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED,** that the County of Santa Barbara opposes Proposition 6 on the November 6<sup>th</sup> General Election statewide ballot and joins the California State Association of Counties and the League of California Cities in endorsing No on Proposition 6, and hereby adopts this resolution on the 18<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2018.

Barbara at a regular meeting held on this 18 <sup>th</sup> day of September, 2018 by the following vote:	
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	DAS WILLIAMS, CHAIR BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
ATTEST: MONA MIYASATO CLERK OF THE BOARD	APPROVED AS TO FORM: MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI COUNTY COUNSEL
By	By Deputy

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa

## Exhibit A

Ordinance of the Board of Supervisors Adding Section 2-10.9A to the Santa Barbara County Code to Create the County of Santa Barbara Citizens' Independent Redistricting Commission